

NO. 05-0272

RECEIVED
IN SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS

FFR - 5 2007

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

BLAKE HAWTHORNE, Clerk
BY _____ Deputy

AUSTIN, TEXAS

ENTERGY GULF STATES, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

JOHN SUMMERS,

RESPONDENT.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE TEXAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Peter M. Kelly
State Bar No. 00791011
MOORE & KELLY, P.C.
1005 Heights Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: 713.529.0048
Facsimile: 713.529.2498

Jay Harvey, President
State Bar No. 09179600
TEXAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASS'N
1220 Colorado, Suite 500
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: 512.476.3852
Facsimile: 512.473.2411

Guy D. Choate
State Bar No. 0422410
WEBB, STOKES & SPARKS
314 West Harris
San Angelo, Texas 76903
Telephone: 325.653.6866
Facsimile: 325.655.1250

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE TEXAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

NO. 05-0272

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

**ENERGY GULF STATES, INC.,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**JOHN SUMMERS,
RESPONDENT.**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE TEXAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

**Peter M. Kelly
State Bar No. 00791011
MOORE & KELLY, P.C.
1005 Heights Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: 713.529.0048
Facsimile: 713.529.2498**

**Jay Harvey, President
State Bar No. 09179600
TEXAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASS'N
1220 Colorado, Suite 500
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: 512.476.3852
Facsimile: 512.473.2411**

**Guy D. Choate
State Bar No. 0422410
WEBB, STOKES & SPARKS
314 West Harris
San Angelo, Texas 76903
Telephone: 325.653.6866
Facsimile: 325.655.1250**

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE TEXAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND DISCLOSURES PURSUANT TO TEX. R. APP. P. 11	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	2
I. By the plain meaning of the statute, buttressed by the rule of <i>ejusdem generis</i> , a premises owner is not a general contractor.	2
II. By its use and subsequent ratification of the term “undertakes,” the Texas Legislature evinced its intent to exclude the property owner from the class of persons that can be treated as “general contractors” under § 406.123.	5
A. The Legislature used the word purposefully and repeatedly.	5
B. By using the term “undertakes,” the Legislature signaled its intent that the general contractor procure services for someone else . . . like the premises owner.	6
1. The verb “undertake” is used in two primary senses--and one requires that the undertaking be on behalf of another person.	6
2. That the Legislature intended the general contractor’s undertaking to be made on behalf of another person--such as the premises owner--is established by the prior version of the statute.	7
3. This court uses “undertaking” in the sense that one is made on behalf of another person.	9

IV. The generic public policy concerns identified by EGSI do not justify the extension of immunity from suit to premises owners. 10

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abrams v. Jones</i> , 35 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2000)	5
<i>Cities of Austin, Dallas, Fort Worth & Hereford v. S.W. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. 2002)	6
<i>City of Houston v. Jackson</i> , 192 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2006)	10
<i>City of Seabrook v. Port of Houston Auth.</i> , 199 S.W.3d 403 (Tex. App.--Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. filed)	3
<i>Colonial Savs. Ass'n v. Taylor</i> , 544 S.W.2d 116 (Tex. 1976)	9
<i>F.F.P. Operating Partners, L.P. v. Dueñez</i> , --S.W.3d--, 50 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 102, 2006 WL 3110426 (Tex. 2006)	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys., Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999)	3
<i>Fort Bend County Drainage Dist. v. Sbrusch</i> , 818 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. 1991)	9
<i>Garza v. Exel Logistics, Inc.</i> , 161 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. 2005)	11
<i>Hilco Elec. Coop. v. Midlothian Butane Gas Co.</i> , 111 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. 2003)	3
<i>Hubenak v. San Jacinto Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. 2004)	3
<i>Lawrence v. CDB Servs., Inc.</i> , 44 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2001)	11, 13

<i>Marcus Cable Assocs., L.P. v. Krohn,</i> 90 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. 2002)	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ramirez,</i> 109 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. 2003)	10
<i>Mellon Mortgage Co. v. Holder,</i> 5 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 1999)	12
<i>Meritor Auto, Inc. v. Ruan Leasing Co.,</i> 44 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2001)	3
<i>Owens Corning v. Carter,</i> 997 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1990)	12
<i>Phillips v. Beaver,</i> 995 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. 1999)	9
<i>Tex. Ass'n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.,</i> 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	12
<i>Timberwalk Apts. Partners, Inc. v. Cain,</i> 972 S.W.2d 749 (Tex. 1998)	12
<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman,</i> 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2001)	9
<i>Trinity River Auth. v. URS Consultants, Inc.,</i> 889 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1994)	12
<i>Univ. of Tex. Med. Branch at Galveston v. Hohman,</i> 6 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. App.--Houston [1st Dist.] 1999, pet. dismiss'd w.o.j.)	5-6

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

29 CFR § 1926.28 (2006)	13
29 CFR § 1926.16 (2006)	13

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ch. 95 (Vernon 2006)	12
TEX. CIV. ST. ANN. art. 8307 § 6 (repealed)	7-8
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 13	11
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.011 (Vernon 2005)	3
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.023 (Vernon 2005)	3
TEX. LAB. CODE § 406.121(1) (Vernon 1996)	<i>passim</i>
TEX. LAB. CODE § 406.123 (Vernon 1996)	<i>passim</i>
TEX. LABOR CODE § 408.001 (Vernon 1996)	11
Tex. Sess. Law Serv., ch. 269, § 1.001 (H.B. 752) (1993)	8-9

Secondary Sources

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 323 (1965)	9
WEBSTER'S 3D NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (Unabridged) (1993)	6
WEBSTER'S NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (Unabridged) (2d ed. 1940)	7
